

RECEIVED

10-23-2018

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

**Consolidated Case Nos. 16 AP 2503 and 17 AP 0013
Dane County Case Nos. 16 CV 0008 and 16 CV 0350**

**ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC. AND
ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Petitioners-Respondents-Petitioners,**

v.

Case No. 16 AP 2503

**DANE COUNTY,
Respondent-Appellant,**

**DANE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
DANE COUNTY ZONING AND LAND
REGULATION COMMITTEE AND ROGER
LANE, DANE COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.**

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2016,
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
BRANCH 17, THE HONORABLE PETER ANDERSON, PRESIDING**

COURT OF APPEALS DECISION DATED MAY 24, 2018

DANE COUNTY'S RESPONSE BRIEF AND APPENDIX

**David Gault, State Bar No. 1016374
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Office of the Dane County Corporation Counsel
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., Room 419
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 266-4355**

**Attorney for Respondent-Appellant,
Dane County**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
Consolidated Case Nos. 16 AP 2503 and 17 AP 0013
Dane County Case Nos. 16 CV 0008 and 16 CV 0350**

**ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.
AND ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,**

Petitioners,

v.

Case No. 17 AP 0013

**DANE COUNTY, DANE COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, DANE
COUNTY ZONING AND LAND
REGULATION COMMITTEE AND ROGER
LANE, DANE COUNTY ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR,**

Respondents.

**ROBERT CAMPBELL, HEIDI CAMPBELL, KEITH
REOPELLE, TRISHA REOPELLE, JAMES HOLMES,
JAN HOLMES AND TIM JENSEN,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC., ENBRIDGE
ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND ENBRIDGE
ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP WISCONSIN,**

Defendants-Respondents-Petitioners.

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2016,
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
BRANCH 17, THE HONORABLE PETER ANDERSON, PRESIDING**

**David Gault, State Bar No. 1016374
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Office of the Dane County Corporation Counsel**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY WAS REMAND TO ZLR.....	28
II. EQUITY DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT THE COURT ROTELY STRIKE THE INSURANCE CONDITIONS AND LEAVE THE REMAINDER OF THE CUP INTACT.	41
III. WIS. STAT. § 59.70(25) IMPOSES AN ONGOING OBLIGATION ON THE PIPELINE OPERATOR TO MAINTAIN THE REQUISITE INSURANCE AND DOES NOT PROHIBIT A CONDITION REQUIRING PROOF OF INSURANCE.....	42
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH RULE § 809.19(8)(b) and (c)	50

CERTIFICATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH RULE § 809.19(12)	51
CERTIFICATION REGARDING APPENDIX	52
TABLE OF CONTENTS – APPENDIX	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>Adams v. State Livestock Facilities Siting Review Bd.</i> , 2012 WI 85, 342 Wis. 2d 444, 820 N.W.2d 404.....	4-5, 32-34
<i>AllEnergy Corp. v. Trempealeau Cty. Evn't & Land Use Comm.</i> , 2017 WI 52, 375 Wis. 2d 329, 895 N.W.2d 368.....	26, 42, 45
<i>Delta Biological Resources, Inc. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 905, 467 N.W.2d 164 (Ct. App. 1991)	27
<i>Duhamé by Corrigan v. Duhamé</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 258, 453 N.W.2d 149 (Ct. App. 1989)	27
<i>Lamar Central Outdoor, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 2005 WI 117, 284 Wis. 2d 1, 700 N.W.2d 87.....	3, 31
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	1
<i>Ottman v. Town of Primrose</i> 2011 WI 18, 332 Wis. 2d 3, 796 N.W.2d 411.....	27
<i>Prince v. Vandenberg</i> , 2016 WI 49, 369 Wis. 2d 387, 882 N.W.2d 371.....	27
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	44
<i>Town of Delafield v. Winkelmen</i> 2004 WI 17, 269 Wis. 2d 109, 675 N.W.2d 470.....	28, 41

Town of Rhine v. Bizzell
2008 WI 76, 311 Wis. 2d 1, 751 N.W.2d 780..... 23, 29

OTHER STATE CASES

Alperin v. Mayor and Tp. Committee of Middeltown,
91 N.J. Super. 190, 219 A.2d 628 (Ch. Div. 1966)..... 40

Board of Appeals of Dedhem v. Corporation Tifereth Israel,
7 Mass. App. Ct. 876, 289 N.W.2d 722 (1979) 39

Board of Selectmen of Stockbridge v. Monument Inn, Inc.,
8 Mass. App. Ct. 158, 391 N.E.2d 1265
(Ct. App. 1979)..... 36

Borough of North Plainfield v. Perone,
54 N.J. Super. Ct. 1, 148 A.2d 50
(N.J. Super. A.D., 1959)..... 36

*Dept. of Environmental Services, City and
County of Honolulu v. Land Use Comm.,*
127 Hawaii 5, 275 P.3d 809 (2012) 39

Floch v. Planning and Zoning Comm'n of Westport,
38 Conn. App. Ct. 171, 659 A.2d 746 (1995)..... 37

Hochberg v. Zoning Comm. Of the Town of Washington,
24 Conn. App. Ct. 526, 589 A.2d 889 (1991)..... 39

O'Donnell v. Bassler,
289 Md. 501, 425 A.2d 1003 (Md. Ct. App. 1981) 39

Orloski v. Planning Bd. Of Ship Bottom,
226 N.J. Super. 666, 545 A.2d 261 (Law Div. 1988) 39

*President and Directors of Georgetown College v.
District of Columbia Board of Adjustment,*
837 A.2d 58 (D.C. Ct. App. 2003) 37

Vaszauskas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Southbury,
215 Conn. 58, 574 A.2d 212 (1990).....37

FEDERAL CASES

Federal Power Commission v. Idaho Power Co.,
344 U.S. 17 (1952)38-40

UNPUBLISHED DECISIONS

Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. v. Dane County,
Case Nos. 2016AP2503 and 2017AP13,
unpublished slip op., Court of Appeals Decision
issued May 24, 2018.....5, 23-26, 42, 47

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 59.69 (2015-2016)
..... 3-4, 17, 20, 29, 42, 44-45

Wis. Stat. § 59.70 (2015-2016)
..... 2, 4, 16, 19-20, 22, 24-26, 42-45, 47-49

Wis. Stat. § 93.90 (2015-2016)
..... 32

Wis. Stat. § 809.62 (2015-2016)
..... 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dane County Code of Ordinances §10.123
..... 6

Dane County Code of Ordinances §10.255
..... 3, 18, 23, 25, 29-30, 41, 48

Arden H. Rathkopf,
The Law of Zoning and Planning, (2016) 35

Patricia E. Salkin,
American Law of Zoning 5th Ed., Vol. 2
..... 32, 35

2015 Wisconsin Act 55
..... 10, 16-19, 23-24, 31, 34, 43-44, 46
